g HARERA

] GUEUGM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019
PBEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaintno. 379402019 |
Date of filing complaint: | 20.09.2019
First date of hearing: 14.11.2019
Date of decision 1 31.10.2023
Ashish Sharma |
R/0: 129, Ground Floor, Navjiwan Co-perative,
Housing Society, New Delhi - 110017 Complainant
Versus
M/s Adani M2K Projects Private Limited
Regd.office: Adani House, Flut No, BE Sector 32,
Gurgaon-122001 "% L0 L o Respondent
- l; ]
| CORAM: 7 i
Shri Vijay KumarGoyal - | . e | Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan, < Member
Shri Sanjeev Humarﬁn_]ra Member
ﬂFPEARHNEE v
Sh. Mayank Grover (Advoeate) .-r"" Complainant
Sh. Prashantshﬁn [ﬁﬁv&%e]} T ;-. A Respondent |

ORDER

1. The present cumpi Jint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in

short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

prescribed that the
responsibilities and

functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations

Page 10f 21



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

inter se.
A. Unit and project related details
2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:
S. No. Particulars Details
1. Name of the project Oyster Grande, Sector 102,
Gurugram, Haryana
2 Taotal area of the project 19.238 acres
Nature of the project Group Housing Colony
DTCP license details:
Sno, License no. | Validity Licensed Licensee
area
1. 29 of 2012 | 09.04.2020 | 15.72 acres | M/s
dated Aakarshan
10.04.2012 Estates Pyt
Ltd. Cc/0O
M/s Adani
M2K
Projects
LLP
2. 30 of 2012 | 09.04.2020 | 3.52 acres M/s
dated Aakarshan
10.04.2012 Estates Pvt
Ltd. C/0
M/s Adani
MZK
Projects
LLP
S Registered /not registered Registered by Adani M2K
Projects LLP
Registration details
S.n. Registration no. Validity Area
1. 37 of 2017 dated | 30.09.2024 | Tower G
10.08.2017 (15773.477
5, mtrs.)

Page 2ol 21



) GUEUGRAM Complaint No, 3794 of 2019
2, 170 of 2017 dated | 30.09.2019 | Tower |
29.08.2017 Nursery
school-1 &
2,
Convenient
Shopping,
Community
Block X-1 &
X-2
(19056.69
$Q. mtrs.)
3 171 of 2017 dated | 30.09.2019 | Tower H
29.08.2017 (17229.629
5. mtrs.)
b. Application dated 18.10.2012
(As per page no. 29 of
complaint)
7. Provisional allotment letter 05.01.2013
(As per page no. 29 of
complaint)
8. Unit no. B-1403, 14 floor, Tower-
B
(As per page no. 29 of
complaint)
9, Revised unit no. B-803 on 8" floor, Tower-
B

(As per fresh allotment
letter on page no. 59 of
reply dated 24.07.2013)

10. Area of the unit (super area) 2579 sq. ft. [super area)

(As per page no. 29 & 59 of
complaint & reply)

(Area of unit Is same for
previous and changed

unit)
11. Date of execution of buyer’s agreement Not executed
12, Possession clause NA
13. Due date of possession 05.01.2016

(Calculated as 3 years from
date of allotment
(05.01.2013) as decided
by Hon'ble Supreme Court

Page 3 of 21




EHARERA
=5 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 37694 of 2019

in Fortune Infrastructure
and Ors, vs. Trevor D'Lima
and Ors. (12.03,2018 - SC);
MANL/SC/0253/2018)

14. Basic Sale Consideration Rs. 1,41,71,605/-

[As per fresh allotment
letter on page no. 59 of
reply)

15. Total amount paid by | Rs. 27,00,000/-

the complainant

(As per cancellation letter
dated 18.11.2013 at page
40 of complaint.)

Admitted Facts by both the parties
16. Notice for cancellation dated (w.r.tunitno, | 18.11.2013

8-803) (As per page no. 40 of
complaint)
17. Cancellation dated 31.03.2014
(As per page no. 41 of
complaint)
18. | Legal notice dated 03.06.2017
(As per page no. 42 of
complaint)
Reply by respondent to legal notice dated | 15.06.2017
complaint)
19. Occupation certificate 20.12.2017
(As per page no, 19 of
reply)
200 Offer of possession NA

B. Facts of the complaint:
3. Thatin 2012, the complainant came to know about the real estate project
"Oyster Grande" situated at Sector-102, Gurugram, Haryana (hereinafter
referred as "project”) through the authorized marketing representatives

of the respondent.

Page 4 0f 21



HARERA

< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

4. That the complainant relying on such representations, assurances and

brochures agreed to purchase a unit admeasuring super area 2579 sq. ft.
for an agreed sale consideration of Rs. 1,41,71,605/- and paid an amount
of Rs. 12,00,000/- through cheque bearing no. 424863 dated 10.10.2012,
as an initial payment at the time of booking.

5. That the complainant made further payment of Rs. 15,00,000/- through
cheque bearing no. 424864 dated 03.12.2012, against agreed Sale

Consideration as per payment schedule and demand of the respondent.

6. That the complainant was pr-::wimﬂnall y allotted unit bearing no. B-1403,

14th Floor, in the proj "prmr]smnal allotment letter dated

05.01.2013, suhsequenl:  Whic cnmplamant vide e-mail dated
09.02.2013, rajse;r’/ jec;hnragkhu;t th.e wrong unit being allotted to
him on the 14th Floor, desp[te specific irement by complainant for
allotment on ainﬁ floor. _Fyrt]:e the s%‘ 1
also different P!'um at, nf 1e mitﬁ:uﬁkﬂ h_t,r the complainant.

7. That the mmplamant received an e-mail dated 25.04.2013 from the
respondent, givin detalls&f E]i; unit s_u table to his requirements and

\E%Ia | S nce and shifting of the unit. The

complainant vi mail :Ia;ed Eﬁ‘ﬂ#:ﬁﬂy gave his consent.

8. That the cnmzzjﬁaﬁt vide email Eatbd 13.05.2013 and 27.05.2013,
requested the rES['a/olld,mE fﬂrggﬂp#at& Egg;ardjng status of shifting of the
unit. Subsequently, an e-mail dated 26.06.2013 had been received from

gi’ea of the unit allotted was

requesting for con

the respondent stating that the changed apartment documents will be
sent post payment of third instalment by the complainant.

9. That the complainant had already paid Rs. 27,00,000/- within two
manths of the booking of the unit. Then also, the respondent consistently
kept on raising the demands for making further payment, instead of

executing the builder buyer agreement.

Page 5 of 21



 HARER .
-4 GURUGMM Complaint No, 3794 of 2019

10. That the complainant vide e-mail dated 28.06.2013, stated that he will
require a loan to make further payment beyond 20% of the value of the

unit. Therefore, he requested to provide a copy builder buyer agreement
or any other equivalent document that will enable him to have the loan
approval. The official of the respondent ackn owledged the request of the
complainant and assured to forward the request to the operations of
shifting.

11. That the complainant vide e-mail dated 23.07.2013, again enquired about
the status of shifting of his unit. He further requested to provide the
documents so that he rnay‘"' 0

_ ~xthnv.- formalities for applying for loan.
In response to it, the respﬂﬁdentﬁfda E‘-ITIHI| dated 23.07.2013, informed
that his request” fnr shﬂ’tlng of umt is under process and the
documentation v@b@ pruﬂidudtﬁhlm in 7-8 days.

12. That the cnmgqfﬁn nt vide, e~ma ﬂamv Dﬂ 2013, raised objections
against the negl@nt and l.l',hl"air behrwlﬂm' of the respondent in causing
delay in prnwdfng him with the dcicuments after shifting the unit from B-
1403 on 14 floor L(i: Htgfﬁv Egﬂr-r}n 8 floor in Tower - B despite
repetitive requests by

13, That the respghdtnt vid& a—niaﬂ dated 09.08.2013, stated that the
documents perl:aitﬁng to sﬁi ftin g the HI]HE are ready and the same can be
collected from Efs pfﬁ-::e L j 1<, "‘ I\

14.That the complainant re:eived a letter dated 25.10.2013 from the
respondent stating that two copies of builder buyer agreement were
dispatched on 17.09.2013 and the same have not been received by them
after signing of the same. However, no such agreements were received
by the complainant. The respondent had not sent a copy of the builder
buyer agreement along with the letter intentionally.

15.That the complainant received a letter dated 18.11.2013 from the

respondent, stating that the due to default in making timely payment
Page 6 of 21



HARERA

= GUEUGM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

towards the instalments, final notice is being sent to him, failing which
the provisional allotment will stand cancelled. Thereafter, complainant
received a letter dated 31.03.2014 from the respondent, arbitrarily
cancelling his provisional allotment due to failure in making timely
payment, further requesting him to come and collect the balance amount

due after forfeiture of the applicable charges.

16. That the complainant came to know from agents of the respondent and

17,

some other sources that the project under question was facing many

issues including some tEEh.,l'lJEHIr‘lsﬁuES and therefore, the progress of the
ol [ h _'r' 'il'_.ﬂ'

project was substantfal!f The complainant on telephonic

conversation raised his Edﬁzerﬂﬁfnre the marketing representative of
the respondent, w,hn.apmed ﬂ'm-:pmpjaiua nt that the construction was

held up by the r dent.t'“ el e\

That the com (?Q t ws;ied ﬂr& :uject "Tt:'! There were no signs of

cunstrucﬂnn-mmt‘esﬁ and the prﬂjer:t is nowhere near the stage of

completion. Thmaﬂqf thq: cump : Iniq@ed to contact the office of the

ﬁmﬁ the status of the project.
e reply.

respondent to s

However, he never re -.rﬁ- aﬁf

18. That the complainant sent legal notice dated 03.06.2017 to the

19.

20.

respondent rﬂﬁnéoﬂjeﬂﬁ%’né‘aﬁiﬁsfﬂﬁ riegﬁgent and unfair behaviour
of the respnnden&ginpwnﬁth%miLu{ ﬂ’.qf mmplamant to the project
site. The complainant further requested tlm respondent to refund the
amount paid by him along with interest @ 18% within a period of one
month.

That the respondent sent a reply to legal notice dated 03.06.2017 vide
notice dated 15.06.2017, stating that there had been no fault on part of
the respondent.

That the complainant further received a letter dated 15.06.2017, wherein

the respondent informed him about Mr. Vivek Mushi (Advocate) being
Page 7 of 21



HARERA

&= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

21,

22,

23

appointed as the arbitrator for the resolution of the disputes. Further, the
complainant vide letter dated 10.07.2017, received the acceptance of Mr.
Vivek Munshi, for proposal of his appointment as Arbitrator for
adjudication of the matter.

That the respondent arbitrarily appointed the arbitrator of their own
choice and stated that the alleged dispute is arbitrable in nature vide
clause 60 of the salient terms and conditions for provisional allotment of
an apartment in "Oyster Grande". However, it is nowhere mentioned in
provisional allotment letter: Also; it was never discussed between the
complainant and the resppnbaéﬂfghbﬂut the dispute redressal process
through arbitration. The r.‘um )

telephonic cnnve;mﬁun and pelﬂ%pal w}lta at their office, however, the

respondent wafﬁﬂ w1ﬂt*thewarﬁfn'a *SHEE’EEII] by him,
That the complainant ageu,ﬁ lssu 4 Iegal nﬂ'tice to the respondent on

ntshowed his disagreement through

03.07.2019, Huwa r, the res;mndienl: did not give heed to such notice.

. That the respo ndent has utterl}r failed to fulfil his obligations to complete

the construction i tﬁge auﬂ. hg_;gua%tﬁ‘uge losses and mental agony to

the complainant and u%ml&e? £ terms of Section 1B of the Real

Estate (Regulationiand Eem@luprgvnt] Agt Eﬂlﬁ

C. Heliefsnughthythﬂnmplaﬁmh LN
24. The complainant s sought following feligf(s)

i. Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount paid by the
complainant along with interest from the date of respective
deposits till its actual realization.

Ii. Direct the respondent to pay Rs 2,00,000/- for causing mental
agony and harassment and Rs. 1,00,000/- towards litigation cost.

Page 8 ol 21



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

ii.Compensate the complainant for financial loss due loss of

appreciation and opportunity that has occurred on account of

misrepresentation on the value of the unit,

iv.To conduct such enquiry under section 35 of the Act into the
affairs of the respondent.

D. Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made the following
submissions:

25. That the respondent Iaui;:.:_l :'_:"Jggmdential project "Oyster Grande” in
Sector 102/102A in GulﬁmﬁHmana wherein the complainant
approached the res}pdndem: in the year 2012 in order to book a 3 BHK
fAat. The cnmplamq?t 1;!11:1111;:1H apggl:a‘tiqﬁgapphed for allotment and paid
an amount of 3@} 00 L‘H]ﬂf— wﬂe ch}hqe ‘bearing no.424863 dated
19.10.2012 Whiﬂh s enc hed IJE 11,2012 and in lieu of the same a
receipt was msq;e:i to the com lainay The complainant vide said
application form Wficaujr admiﬁ I:t;at‘.f‘:f% of the BSP, PLC and parking
charges shall be tre df&;‘tm‘%ci" ensure terms and conditions
contained in this application and buyers agreement and further admits
that in case of lfﬂnji:aymmﬁ aﬂutment sﬂall'he cancelled /terminated and
said 15% ainné.-wirf_h.b aga«{; harges and direct expenses, i.e, taxes
and any other Iql:rs;"shﬂ' J ‘J,-l‘d;v’ea F\!haﬂ be forfeited,

Z6. That thereafter complainant made another payment for Rs.15,00,000/-
vide cheque bearing no. 424864 dated 03.12.2012 which was encashed
on 15.12.2012, and in lieu of the same a receipt was issued by the
respondent. Both the above payments were given by the complainant as
per the payment plan agreed upon by him when he approached the

respondent for filing of application. Therefore, a provision allotment

Page 9 of 21



HARERA

— GURUGMM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

letter was issued in favor of complainant on 05.01.2013, whereby

apartment no. B1403 at Floor No.14 was allotted.

27. That after allotting the said floor, a demand notice dated 03.02.2013 was
sent to the complainant demanding Rs.16,82,852/- to be paid by
15.02.2013.

28.That on 11.06.2013, the complainant instead of making the payment,
requested the respondent to change the allotment of apartment from 14
floor to 8t floor and adjust the payment made against previous allotment
in newly allotted flat, e, ﬂﬂﬂ&a;;ﬁﬂ floor in Tower - B.

29.That the complainant ﬁd Eﬁ’
admitted that 15% uf ;heﬁ% f
as earnest mnne;#:ﬂ enﬂma t&ém-s nn cnndinnns contained in this
application an 5 agmemeﬁr:' He ::th'er admitted that in case of

ﬁy ent FJFEII ,hél’mnce d}’ﬁerminated and said 15%
along with hrqiiﬂ' e chaqges arﬁi direct expenses, ie, taxes and any

other loss sufferad I:y 1:[1-:-1.r uper all be forfeited. Same was approved
by the responde &‘5. 013 :li,é"rﬁange of approval form was
< G\
issued qua change of M
30. That on 24.1]7?{_%'3,',&} r sed"pmﬂqﬂnal letter was issued by the
respondent in faver of p!ﬁﬂ:ﬂnt; ﬁhereby an apartment bearing

No.B03 in Tﬁ{ﬂﬁm% @H@ﬁﬂﬂtu{ted to the complainant.

Thereafter, respondent again sent a demand notice on 27.08.2013 to the

er application again specifically

. and parking charges shall be treated

non-payment,

complainant demanding an amount of R5.16,82,852/- and requested to
pay the same at the earliest.

31. That on 11.09.2013, the respondent sent two copies of apartment buyer
agreement and requested the complainant to sign the same and to
provide some other documents like photographs etc, and when the
complainant did not revert with the signed apartment buyer agreement,

the respondent issued a reminder letter for submission of agreement. It
Page 10 of 21



_..,;, GURUGW Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

is pertinent to mention that the tower in which allotment was granted is already

completed and occupation certificate has already been received by respondent
on 20.12.2017, i.e., much prior to filing of present complaint.

32. That even after issuance of reminder letter qua submission of apartment
buyer agreement and even after issuance of demand letter several time
to the complainant, he failed to come forward for either execution of the
apartment buyer agreement or payment as demanded by the respondent.
Consequently, the respondent issued a cancellation notice dated
18.11.2013, whereby it was- Sjiﬂﬁﬁl‘.ﬂ"}' stated that in case the payment
was not made before 03, ‘.'F'E ‘Zﬂl"’&ﬁhe allotment of the unit shall stand
cancelled without mmernpﬁee“‘r‘

33.That since no e 'n@d b&m-:.,mad;';nn part of the complainant,
therefore, on dgl 14 ﬁté mﬂf h\ﬁl&ﬂ% finally cancelled. A final
cancellation mz& as ism.fed to- @Ecﬂ ldinant whereby the allotment
stood cancelled

34.That a legal uuﬁc& ﬂ:nm the ﬁnmpﬁilnaut had been received on
03.06.2017, wher‘% r.i fr ;arl‘htﬁ.,(‘a.tfegatinns were levied against
the respondent. insl' l: fﬁe‘ asp‘;ndent issued a reply dated
15.06.2017had been r&ceh_ged, whprghjﬁ.all_ the allegations were denied
and it was specifically stated: that complainant is not entitled for any
amount, ral:he:é; i}:,t% j!m%‘%:p{r{ﬂ}p@;m&? ﬁﬁ.lﬁlrther entitled to recover
Rs.4,31,334/- from the complainant. It is pertinent to mention here that
even the said notice was sent after expiration of period of limitation, i.e.,
3 years from the date of cancellation. Thus, the present application is
hopelessly barred by law of limitation since the same was filed after
expiration of 5 years from the date of cancellation. Therefore, it is liahle
to be dismissed.

35. Thatthe respondent had not appointed the arbitrator of their own choice

as the allotment was made in pursuance of application submitted by
Page 11 of 21



GURUGRM,.I! Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

complainant and clause 60 of said application specifically contains

arbitration clause,
E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

36. The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on ground of
jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has territorial
as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint
for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

37.As per notification no. 1,59:;}2{113' 1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Plannlﬁgjﬂsﬁafment the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gunfgrﬁfn Sﬁ‘aﬂ be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices" sltl.m‘be,ﬁ -h} am. In the present case, the
project in quesﬂgn sithated mﬂun '::i:uanning area of Gurugram
district. Therei'gﬁh ; is authunt;-,r as co ge territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the pre&el'lt Eﬂm]%iaini. .

E. Il Subject marﬁ:l!duhﬂﬂ:tlinn || _,-"j :;" ¥

l:hat the promoter shall be
ent for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

'?

reproduced as hereunder-
Seetion 11 E YRS W

f‘ﬂ The promaoter shall ) L
(a) be respopsi L[%’ﬁr“ﬁﬂjb&nlﬁﬁ rm;}imfbmﬂﬂ and functions

under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of afl the
apartments, plots or bulldings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
commaon areas to the association of allottees or the competent authoricy,
ax the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f1 of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligutions cast
upaon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder,

39. S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

Page 12 of 21



HARERA
GUEUGRAM Complaint No, 3794 of 2019

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a
later stage. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the
complaint and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of
the judgements passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech Promoters
and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. 2020-2021
(1) RCR (c) 357 and reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors Private
Limited & other Vs Union of India & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of
2020 decided on 12.05. Eﬂziwhargin it has been laid down as under:
“86 From the scheme of gﬁ%ﬁ a detailed reference has heen
i)

made and taking note of udication delineated with the
regulatory authority and “officer, what finally culls out is

that although the A€t i Fr:gi;r ! lﬁﬂim:'}'-?prﬁsfnn: lthe ‘refund,
‘interest, ‘penalty and {:_ﬂ .Ef onjeintreading of Sections 18

and 19 rfeurf_w@hﬂﬁ' rhﬁ; when it a'.r-:p nfthe amount, and
interest on the ‘\lﬁ‘ d amotint, m‘ nt of interest for
delayed "-’ﬂ““r f possession, or p l}l mﬁg? st thereon, it is the
regulatory auth which has the {o exdming and determine the

outcome of acomplaint. A the same time, when It comes to o question of
seeking the rellef of adjudging compensation dnd interest thereon under
Sections .EE Iﬂ ‘and 19, the u&‘;uﬁ:‘uﬁuﬂ ﬁIﬂﬂ exclusively has the

power to de'te‘mﬂn he ,i'r.i m!w : r;o‘&n'frrg of Section 71
read with Sectiol {r ﬂ'p ntinder Sections 12, 14,
I8 and 19 ather 'ed. if extended to the
adjudicating n]rﬁi:er muy intend to expand the
ambit and scope of the pa h:m: of the adjudicating officer

underSm:rmn 71 and that bemmm andate of the dct 2016~
40. Hence, in we‘q :g t}]ﬂ: aithnr%ative mnnuncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Cou iq Fle -cases mepuqn&d Fhuye the authority has the
jurisdiction to Eﬂz!lﬁ a ||:=:n p]'_é’inf) Mng refund of the amount and
interest on the refund amount.
F.  Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:
F.I Objection regarding complainant is in breach of agreement for
non- invocation of arbitration.

41. The respondent raised an objection that the complainant has not invoked

arbitration proceedings as per application form which contains a

provision regarding initiation of arbitration proceedings in case of breach

Page 13 of 21



HARERA

b GURUGM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

of agreement. The following clause 60 has been incorporated w.r.t

arbitration in the application form:

60 "All or any grievances, disputes, differences or disagreement arising out of,
ar in connection with or in relation to the terms aof this Appiication,
allotment or for any reason qua the said allotment including the
interpretation and validity thereaf, shall be mutually discussed and settied
amicably between the parties, falling which the same shail be referred
before Consumer Redressal Forum,/ Mediation Cell formed by CREDAI-
NCR, to arrive at a settlement between the parties and further to this if
the parties are unable to arrive at a settlement, the dispute shall be
referred for resolution before sole Arbitrotor appointed by the
President/Chairman of the Developer for which the Applicant/s hereby
gives his / their consent and has no obfection mare particularly en the
ground that the sole Arb.‘trﬂmrg_,?ei‘ rappointed by Chairman/President
is iikely to be blased in favour of the jper, The arbitration proceeding
shall be conducted in accorddnge With:the provisions of the Arbitration
and Conciliation Act, 1996 or mqﬂ{:u ar ramendments, modifications or
re-enaciment thereof for the time being i force Arbitration as aforesaid

shall be demestic nrbfn'q.njqfrfn:fr{ﬁ thegpplicable laws and the award of

the Arbitrator shall b andbinding on ¢ rties. The venue of
arbitration shall b iand thi A '_ af rhitrator(s) shall be
rendered in Engl the parties will share aﬂ@}p}" the Arbitrator

in equal propor HeuHU T 1

42.The respondent contended that-as per the terms and conditions of the
e .1 _

application fnr@yﬂx%y __e:;echte:; b ae%hé‘ parties, it was specifically

i - ] = | ll - |
agreed that in tlbl: e?j;nj;uaﬁty_ﬂf y dispute; if any, with respect to the

provisional huuk?d&l'i\y& ﬁfhe same shall be adjudicated
through arbitration m&b%isﬂ}'ﬁﬁa thority is of the opinion that the
jurisdiction of @;ﬁ;ﬂum_nr@r -Fa@:ﬁt'#l’e},_few by the existence of an
arbitration clause'in the -Eui&r’“&-mﬁéﬁﬂén% as it may be noted that
section 79 of tl@_%ﬁars}%}ﬁi@*c@?ﬁoﬁ}fﬁ! courts about any matter
which falls within the purview of this authority, or the Real Estate
Appellate Tribunal. Thus, the intention to render such disputes as non-
arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section 88 of the Act says that the
provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in derogation of the
provisions of any other law for the time being in force. Further, the
authority puts reliance on catena of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court, particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M,

Madhusudhan Reddy &Anr. (2012) 2 SCC 506 and followed in case of
Page 14 of 21



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019
Aftab Singh and ors. v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors., Consumer case

no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, wherein it has been held that

the remedies provided under the Consumer Protection Act are in

addition to and not in derogation of the other laws in force, Consequently
the authority would not be bound to refer parties to arbitration even if
the agreement between the parties had an arbitration clause. A similar
view was taken by the Hon'ble apex court of the land in case titled as M/s
Emaar MGF Land Ltd. V. Aﬁnb Singh in revision petition no. 2629-

30/2018 in civil appeal nn. :23512 -23513 of 2017 decided on
10.12.2018 and has uphpl;:lfthé’ a?oresajd judgement of NCDRC and as
provided in Article 141 ufth& El}ﬂ;ﬂhltlﬂn of India, that the law declared
by the Supreme Cﬂuptshaiihabihl}mg opal all courts within the territory
of India and acco ?‘ ngly, the authority is Bnund by the aforesaid view.

43. Therefore, in vl?ev; of the ahuv"e judéements and considering the
provisions of the Agrt, the alﬂh um){ is af 'Ehe view that complainant is well
within the nghtm séhk a r.pe ;.:m-.zaﬂ-ahle in a beneficial Act such
as the Eunsumer‘P nnAa.;:t E%Aﬂ 2016 instead of going in
for an arbitration. Hehr.:e,,r we ﬁﬁaﬁu hesitation in holding that this
authority has the Fequisite jurisdietionyto éntertain the complaint and
that the dispute does ﬁuﬁré?-.}u?réﬂ'tu beréferred to arbitration necessarily.

G. Entitlement of the mg:nplai:_mnt for refund: '
G.l Direct the r;sp;;tllent to Jw:i&'l.lu'n:l ‘the entire amount of Rs.
27,00,000/- paid by the complainant along with interest on the paid
amount from the date of termination till actualization.

44, The complainant was allotted the said unit vide allotment letter dated
005.01.2013. No agreement was executed inter-se parties, therefore the
due date of handing over of possession is calculated as 3 years from date
of allotment, i.e, from 05.01.2013. Hence, the due date comes out to be

05.01.2016. As per request of the complainant, the subject unit of the
Page 150f 21



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

complainant was revised to B-803 on 8th floor and the same is evident

vide allotment letter dated 24.07.2013. Th ereafter, demand letters dated

27.08.2013 and 18.11.2013 were sent to complainant demanding to pay
the balance amount. On failure to pay the same, the subject unit of the
complainant was cancelled vide letter dated 31.03.2014. A legal notice
was sent by the complainant dated 03.06.2017(after 3 year and 2 months
and 3 days) asking to refund the total amount paid by him, ie,
Rs.27,00,000/- along with interest @ 18%, within a period of one month,
failing which complainant would initiate legal proceedings. Thereafter,
feeling aggrieved, the cnmﬂmmbap proached the Authority in 2019, i.e.,

again after a delay uf five }rears Iéﬁm the date of cancellation of the unit.
Thus, the cancellilaﬁun of the unfkh?.ugll gft,hin the ambit of law,

45. However, the c@?ﬁn}‘ﬁaﬂ n&ﬁﬂtteﬂ{gﬁd a sum of Rs. 27,00,000/-
against basic salﬁit de_r_q_;mn ofRs.1,41,71,605/- constituting 19.06%
of Ennﬂideratiﬁﬁf d whiﬁe cancelling the allotment, the respondent
forfeited whole, of the paid up amount, The complainant visited the
project site wh Erém"hqfnunﬁ ma;ﬂhe‘gve‘ﬁ'are no signs of construction-in-
progress and the proj @ %ﬁ%ﬁﬂ"f ear the stage of completion. The
complainant e@nﬁne& tn«frnntﬁtthe office of the respondent to seek
clarification regnré.]rlg the status-of the project. Thereafter, legal notice
being sent h;-,r{l?s bm@ikljan Jr[ E‘ﬁ-h':rﬂ he has approached the
Authority in 2019 which make it quite clear that the complainant was not
dormant over his rights. As observed in the landmark case of B.L.
Sreedhar and Ors. V. K.M. Munireddy and Ors. [AIR 2003 SC 578], the
Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that "Law assists thase who are vigilant
and not those who sleep over thelr rights.”

46.Also, as per the provisions of regulation 11 of 2018 framed by the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, the respondent

builder has to return the remaining amount after deducting earnest
Page 16 of 21



HARERA
<2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

maney but there is nothing on record which shows that respondent-

builder refunded the balance amount after deducting earnest money, and
forfeiture of amount paid by complainant after due cancellation of the
subject unit is against the settled principle of law as laid down by
the Hon'ble Apex Court of land in cases of Maula Bux Vs. Union of India,
(1970) 1 SCR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj Urs Vs, Sarah C.
Urs, (2016) 4 SCC 136, wherein it was held that forfeiture of the amount
in case of breach of contract must be reasonable and if forfeiture is in the
nature of penalty, then prwim:ﬁs. p,l" the section 74 of the Contract Act,
1872 are attracted and the? H‘E?furfeiti ng must prove actual damages.
A similar view was taken h?. the'irnm‘ble National Consumer Dispute
Redressal l.'.'ﬂmm .l‘ﬂ mnw  no. 2766 of 2017 titled as

Jayant angﬁ? § nr. ﬁ'.’mﬂﬁ ‘ﬂﬂdin Limited decided on
26.07.2022. Even Reeping in vjetif the principles laid down in the first
two cases, the ana P.‘Fal Eshm ulamr}r Authority Gurugram

framed regularfpn 1 5] k?uwn '
builder) Regulati Eﬂlﬂ}a{?!ﬁ?},’i

TAMOUNT OF EARNEST pe
Scenario prior to the Real Estat®{Regtittions and Development) Act, 2016 way
different. Fraudswere carried wtﬁiﬂr!n r ag there was no low for the
same but now, I view of the taking into consideration the
judgements of Hen'ble Nationa En'nsumr Lllblﬂ Redressal Commission and
the Hon'ble Sup Court ofindia, thﬂﬂuth byids uf:he-wew that the forfeiture
amount of the @ Hufﬂ!e consideration
amount of the gﬂmgirfm}ﬂ Bl r‘qy'ur the case may be in all
cases where the concellation of the ﬂn't,.-'umr,.-"p!ur is made by the bullder in o
unifateral manner or the buyer intends to withdrow from the project and any
agreement containing any clause contrary to the aforesaid regulations shall be
viid ard not binding on the buyer"

47. Thus, keeping in view of aforesaid circumstances and the law of the land,

[FE' ai:#ure of earnest money by the

though the cancellation of the allotted unit is held to be valid, but the
respondent was not justified in retaining whole of the paid-up amount on
cancellation. [t could have retained 10% of the basic sale consideration of

the unit and was required to return the remainder on cancellation. Since

Page 17 of 21



(E0x) GURUBW Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

that was not done, so the respondent is directed to refund the paid-up

amount after deducting 10% of the basic sale consideration of the unit
being earnest money from the date of cancellation i.e,, 31.03.2014 within
90 days from the date of this order along with an interest @10.75 % p.a.
on the refundable amount, till the date of realization.

48, Admissibility of refund at prescribed rate of interest: The
complainant is seeking refund amount at the prescribed rate of interest
on the amount already paid by him. However, allottee intend to withdraw

from the project and is s.q? iﬁﬁg@nd of the amount paid by him in

respect of the subject un1é ' nt
under rule 15 of the rules F:{u]a } asbeen reproduced as under:

Rule 15. P : ﬁﬁﬁ er to section 12,
section 18 a ' 1 (4] an i (7) of section
19] -« -
(1)  Forthe e of proviso to Section 1 _i“mibn 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7).af section 19, the Yifiterest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State nk of India highest marginal

cost of !W.. palg +
Frwfqeﬂ"thqt in cas Lh#_,jngf Eﬁn%‘!ﬂh t’;ﬂu marginal cast

of lending I:'{E' is not be replaced by

such bench leri ;Mﬂvﬁ q'f State Bank of India
may fix from it F.f{u the general public.

49, The legislature in its wisdom-in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of ru%-@ gfthﬂe@- Eu%ned the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate uf intarest, 50, q:le rmined by the legislature, is
reasonable and\ﬂliw'said Eui&i.ﬂ'h | to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

50, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,
https://shi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
datei.e, 31.10.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.75%,

51. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the

Page 18 of 21



HARERA

Complaint No. 3794 of 2019
& GURUGRAM

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za] "interest" means the rotes of interest payable by the promoter ar
the aliottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—
the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promater. in case
of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shail
be liable ta pay the allottee, in case of defauit
the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till the date
the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date
the allottee defaults in pﬂmmﬁwg promuoter till the date it is paid:”

52. Therefore, interest on thé&el’gy’pﬂy’thents from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate f.e, 10.75% by the respondent/promoter
which is the sam:;r ‘as is IrEiﬂg E'I,‘antl,!l;_ to the complainant in case of

delayed posses rgﬁ@i,,_ g \Q'

,1

53. Accordingly, tl;ai mmphance]lﬂf the | nfﬁate contained in section
11(4)(a) read wﬂela sectibn 18(1) CTF the ﬁ::t on the part of the respondent
is established. A:,smh, the: cntr'nplmnangﬁs -entitled to refund the entire
amount paid by Pﬁhl:at“ﬂlefprﬂsc ed :&tgﬂfinterest e, @10.75% p.a.

from the date of paﬁ?ﬂgnﬁgf;gag‘is_ﬁm‘ﬁu its actual realization as per
provisions ufse;ttﬂn IE[II]EI thaﬂ:;"t xead with rule 15 of the rules, 2017.

| + '.
G.II Direct the dent to,pay conipensation of Rs. 2,00,000/- for

mental agunjrka?t hiarassmeﬂ.tl E?lﬂ HIi:ﬁ 1 00,000/- as litigation
expenses.
G.1II Compensate the complainant for financial loss due loss of
appreciation and opportunity that has occurred on account of
misrepresentation on the value of the unit.

54. Both the captioned reliefs are taken up together as both these reliefs
pertain to the relief of compensation,
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021

titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of
Page 19 of 21



F HARERA
e GURUGR&M Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

Up & Ors. 2021-2022 (1) RCR (€} 357, has held that an allottee is entitled
to claim compensation and litigation charges under sections 12,14, 18 and
section 19 which is to be decided by the adjud icating officer as per section
71 and the quantum of compensation and litigation expense shall be
adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors
mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation &
legal expenses,

G.IV To conduct such e_n_qut'r:jf'g_mﬂar section 35 of the Act into the
affairs of the respondent, '

55.Section 35 of the Act provides for power of the Authority to call upon

promoter or allottee or real estate agent to furnish information, conduct
investigations. *Fhu complainant is seeking ah enquiry under section 35
of the Act, however, nothing is detailed in pleadings of the complainant
with respect to this relief. Therefore, nothing can be deliberated upon in
this regard,

H. Directions of the Authority:
36. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

A

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to the Auth ority
under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:
i) The respondent-promoter is directed to refund the amount of
Rs.27,00,000/- after deducting 10% of the total sale consideration
of the unit being earnest money alang with interest @ 10.75% p.a.
on the refundable amount, from the date of cancellation, Le,
31.03.2014 till the actual date of refund of the amount.
i) A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.
Page 20 of 21



g HARERA
= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3794 of 2019

57. Complaint stands disposed of,
58. File be consigned to the registry.

.-'fl
iy e
(San rora) (Ashok an) (Vijay Goyal)
Member M r

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Autho rity, Gurugram

10.2023
AN

Page210f21



